

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/11/2020 4:50 PM
No. 54534-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

ALEXANDER FLEISCHMANN,
Appellant,
v.

CITY OF OLYMPIA,
Respondent,

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CITY OF OLYMPIA

Jeffrey S. Myers
Law, Lyman, Daniel, Kamerrer
Bogdanovich, P.S.
P.O. Box 11880
Olympia, WA 98508
(360) 754-3480
jmyers@lldkb.com

Michael M. Young
Deputy City Attorney
City of Olympia
PO Box 1967
Olympia, WA 98507-1967
(360) 753-8044
myoung@ci.olympia.wa.us

Attorneys for Respondent City of Olympia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

A. REQUEST NO. W010837 (MADE FEBRUARY 23, 2018).....3

B. REQUEST NO. W012267 (MADE JUNE 29, 2018)6

C. THE CITY’S TRANSMITTAL OF AN OFFER OF JUDGMENT TO MR. FLEISCHMANN.....10

D. PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE TRIAL COURT.....12

IV. ARGUMENT.....17

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....17

1. Offer of Judgment.....17

2. Public Records Act.....17

B. THE CITY’S SERVICE OF THE OFFER OF JUDGMENT COMPLIED WITH CR 5.18

1. The Offer of Judgment Was Served on Mr. Millikan as Provided in CR 5.18

2. The cases cited by Mr. Fleischmann are inapposite..... 21

3. Even if service of the offer of judgment was not technically sufficient, the City substantially complied with the service requirement and so service was effective.24

4. Appellant’s affirmative use of the CR 68 Offer of Judgment waives or estops any claim of improper service.28

C. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE CITY DID NOT VIOLATE THE PRA IN RESPECT TO EIGHT DOCUMENTS IDENTIFIED IN THE MAY 28, 2019 PRIVILEGE LOG.....29

1. The eight records were created after the date of request No. W010837 (February 23, 2018) are categorically not responsive to that request; Request No. W010837 is the only Request At Issue in this Case.30

2. E-mails are beyond the scope of request No. W010837 as reasonably interpreted (and beyond the scope of request No. W012267 as reasonably interpreted) and so are not responsive.33

3. Appellant has made no showing that the records identified on the privilege log provided in discovery are responsive to request No. W010837.....35

V. CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Crosby v. Spokane County</i> , 137 Wn.2d 296, 303, 971 P.2d 32 (1999)	25
<i>Davis v. Elec. Arts Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147621, *2 (N.D. Cal. 2017)(unpublished)	24
<i>Gipson v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 365, 449 P.3d 1055 (2019)	31
<i>Health Pros Nw., Inc. v. State</i> , 10 Wn.App. 2d 605, 611, 449 P.3d 303 (2019), <i>review denied</i> , 194 Wn.2d 1025, 456 P.3d 396 (2020)	17
<i>Hoffman v. Kittitas Cty.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 217, 227, 449 P.3d 277 (2019)	17
<i>In re Marriage of Chai v. Kong</i> , 122 Wn.App. 247, 253, 93 P.3d 936 (2004)	25, 26, 27
<i>Koenig v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 151 Wn.App. 221, 211 P.3d 423 (2009)	34
<i>Nevers v. Fireside</i> , 133 Wn.2d 804, 947 P.2d 721 (1997)	25, 27
<i>O’Neil v. Jacobs</i> , 77 Wn.App. 366, 369, 890 P.2d 1092 (1995).....	22
<i>Ortiz-Moss v. N.Y. City DOT</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 404, 408, (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	23

<i>Overlake Fund v. Bellevue</i> , 70 Wn.App. 789, 796–97, 855 P.2d 706 (1993), <i>review denied</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1009, 869 P.2d 1084 (1994)	18
<i>Petta v. Dep't of Labor & Industries</i> , 68 Wn.App. 406, 409, 842 P.2d 1006 (1992).....	25
<i>Rohr v. Baker</i> , 53 Wn.2d 6, 7, 329 P.2d 848 (1958)	21, 22
<i>Sargent v. Seattle Police Dep't</i> , 167 Wn.App. 1, 12, 260 P.3d 1006 (2011) (aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds by <i>Sargent v. Seattle Police Dep't</i> , 179 Wn.2d 376, 387, 314 P.3d 1093 (2013)	31
<i>Seaborn Pile Driving Co., Inc. v. Glew</i> 132 Wn.App. 261, 131 P.3d 910 (2006), <i>review denied</i> 158 Wn.2d 1027, 152 P.3d 347.....	17
<i>Sinett, Inc. v. Blairex Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 909 F.2d 253, 253-254 (7th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Tacoma Pierce County Small Bus. Incubator v. Jaguar Sec., Inc.</i> , 4 Wn.App. 2d 935, 940, 424 P.3d 1247 (2018)	25-26
<i>Wallace v. Kuehner</i> , 111 Wn.App. 809, 824, 46 P.3d 823 (2002)	22,23
<i>Yakima Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Yakima</i> , 77 Wn.App. 319, 328, 890 P.2d 544 (1995)	18
<i>Yousoufian v. Sims</i> , 152 Wn.2d 421, 431, 98 P.3d 463 (2004).....	17

Statutes & Regulations:

RCW 42.56.030 - 42.56.520)17
WAC 44-14-04002(2)31

Other:

CR 5.....1, 21, 24
CR 5(b)(1)18-19
CR 68.....1, 14, 28, 37
LCR 16(c)(2)14, 15, 34-37
LCR 16(c)(2)(a)15

Washington State Bar Association Public Records Act Deskbook:
Washington’s Public Disclosure and Open Meetings Laws Second Edition
(Ramsey Ramerman and Eric M. Stahl, eds., 2014) at §5.1(4)31
